

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.5

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1754/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-08-2018 in DBCMA No. 3865/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jaipur)

PRIYANKA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VAIBHAV MISHRA

Respondent(s)

Date : 30-09-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pai Amit, Adv.
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. R.P. Gupta, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, on instruction, submits that the petitioner is ready and willing to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement with the help of the Mediation Centre in the Supreme Court on condition that the respondent shall pay traveling and other incidental expenses. Mr. Pai Amit, learned counsel appearing for the respondent, has submitted that the respondent is also willing to go for mediation.

We see no reason to decline an opportunity to the parties to do so. We accordingly refer the parties to the Mediation Centre in the Supreme Court with the direction that the parties shall appear before the Mediation Centre on 16.10.2019 at 11:00 a.m.

The respondent shall pay a sum of Rs.25,000/- directly to the petitioner for her travel and other incidental expenses on the date the petitioner appears before the Mediation Centre. Since the parties are to travel a very long distance to attend the mediation, we request the Mediation Centre to have the mediation sessions continuously on 16.10.2019, if not settled then to continue the same on 17.10.2019 and 18.10.2019 as per the situation.

The Mediation Centre shall submit a report as to the progress made by it expeditiously but not later than one month from the date the parties appear before it.

Post after the report is received.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
BRANCH OFFICER