

ITEM NO.9

Virtual Court 8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 142/2019

PRIYANKA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VAIBHAV MISHRA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 35736/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 35735/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 01-06-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.
Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through video conferencing.

It appears from the Office Report dated 14.5.2020 that of the three petitioners were notified to make alternate arrangements for their representation but none has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, the learned counsel for the respondent (husband), on the other hand, submits that an *ex parte* Divorce degree was obtained by the husband from the Family Court at Sangner, Jaipur and since the Special Leave Petition filed by the

wife against the divorce decree is now pending in this Court, both the matters be tagged together. He points out that the petitioner (wife) is represented by different lawyer in the SLP, challenging the Divorce decree.

Considering the above, the Registry is directed to tag this transfer petition along with SLP (C) No.1754 of 2019.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER