

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.8

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1754/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-08-2018 in DBCMA No. 3865/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur)

PRIYANKA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VAIBHAV MISHRA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 128760/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

T.P.(Cr1.) No. 142/2019 (XVI-A)

(IA No. 35736/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 35735/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 07-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR

Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Deeksha Saggi, Adv.  
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pai Amit, AOR  
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This Court vide order dated 30.09.2019 referred the parties for mediation before the Mediation Centre attached to the Supreme Court of India.

The learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the parties submitted that no amicable settlement has been arrived at between the parties in mediation proceedings. The learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the parties submit that there is a further possibility of the matter being settled and therefore, have requested this Court to once again refer the matter to mediation before the Mediation Centre attached to the Supreme Court of India.

At the request made of the parties, the matter is once again referred to mediation before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to enable the parties to workout a mutually acceptable settlement for divorce, if possible.

The parties are directed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 19.04.2022 at 11:00 A.M.

The respondent is directed to pay a sum of Rs. 50,000/- directly to the petitioner for her travel to & from New Delhi and accommodation in New Delhi appearance before the Mediation Centre.

The Mediation Centre shall submit a report before the this Court within the first working day after the ensuing summer vacation.

List immediately after the ensuing summer vacation.

(MANISH ISSRANI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)